
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

7 March 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2023 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 

February 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 

urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
  
5.   DM/22/1575 - Land West of Selsfield Road, Ardingly, West 

Sussex, RH16 6TH. 
 

7 - 104 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
Other Matters 
 
None. 
  
6.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 

of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 
The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 
 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 
 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 
 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, B Forbes, R Bates, 

P Coote, A Eves, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, G Marsh, A Peacock, C Trumble and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

from 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
G Marsh 
 

A Peacock 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton 

 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hatton. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 
JANUARY 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 19 January 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
 

5. DM/22/2218 - MAXWELTON HOUSE, 41 - 43 BOLTRO ROAD, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 1BJ.  
 
Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought  full 
planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide 50 retirement living 
apartments (Use Class C3 'dwelling houses'), associated parking, landscaping and 
amenity provision at Maxwelton House and land to the south of the building, Boltro 
Road, Haywards Heath. 
  
Mr Richard Butler, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
  
A Member referred to P.70 of the Report and noted that there were no children’s play 
space contributions from the applicant. He also referred to the Ecology Report on 
P.39 and understood that the applicant would need a special licence from Natural 
England due to the proximity of a badger sett therefore proposed a condition 
requiring the licence to be in place. 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

  
Steve Ashdown, Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement, set 
out the contributions in the report, highlighting the use class of the proposal which he 
confirmed did  not generate a requirement for  children’s play space contributions. He 
added that the relevant licence  from Natural England can only be sought once a 
planning application has been approved, and that the Council should not condition 
something that is required by another piece of legislation. 
  
A Member welcomed the electric vehicle charging points. 
  
A Member asked if there had been any consideration of requiring  a signalled 
crossing point to be included in the proposals.. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer replied that crossing points are a matter for West Sussex 
County Council Highways and they had not suggested such a requirement was 
needed. 
  
Members sought reassurances over the Section 106 contributions due to the lack of 
onsite affordable housing provision and the NHS Sussex contributions given the 
current dire state of the NHS. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement explained that the 
affordable housing contribution had been agreed by a Housing Officer and 
represented full compliance with the Council’s policy. As such a review clause would 
not be appropriate. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer outlined that the NHS Sussex contributions are based on 
a set standard formula. 
  
A Member believed that the site would be perfect for a car club. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement advised that the 
size of the site would not feasibly justify a car club. 
  
Cllr Peacock thought the application to be a big improvement on the previously 
approved scheme and proposed to move as recommended. 
  
Cllr Trumble stated that the principle of development has been established and 
seconded Cllr Peacock’s motion to move as recommended. 
  
The Chairman took Members to vote on the recommended to approve the application 
which was agreed unanimously. 
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A,  
and the completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure infrastructure contributions 
and a commuted sum towards affordable housing. 
  

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions were received. 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 4



 
 

 
 

 
The meeting finished at 2.45 pm 

 
Chairman 

 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 5



This page is intentionally left blank

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 6



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

16 MAR 2023 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Ardingly 
 

DM/22/1575 
 

LAND WEST OF SELSFIELD ROAD ARDINGLY WEST SUSSEX      
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 35 
DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, 
WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR MEANS OF ACCESS 
MR. OLIVER TAYLOR 
 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2023 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
POLICY: Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Area of Special Control of 

Adverts / Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / Countryside Area of Dev. 
Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Planning Agreement / 
Planning Obligation /  Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Minerals 
Local Plan Safeguarding (WSCC  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 30th September 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Gary Marsh /  Cllr Jenny Edwards /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joseph Swift 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Sustainable Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission for 35 houses and the detailed 
consideration of access only. All other matters are to be reserved and considered 
under a subsequent reserved matters application.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material circumstances indicate otherwise. In this part of 
Mid Sussex, the development plan comprises the District Plan (DP), Sites Allocation 
DPD and the Ardingly Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The site is allocated for 35 dwellings with onsite public open space within the Site 
Allocation DPD (SADPD) under Policy SA25. This DPD is adopted and forms part of 
t
[...]
 highway improvement, play 
space and formal sports. There would also be economic benefits from the proposal 
arising from the additional economic activity during the construction phase and also 
from the additional spending in the local economy from the additional population. A 
Biodiversity Net Gain would be achieved. These factors all weigh positively in the 
planning balance and should be given significant weight. 
  
There will be a neutral impact in respect of the impact on the Ashdown Forest, 
drainage, accessibility and archaeology. 
 
As such it is considered that the proposal would result in significant public benefits 
which would outweigh the identified less than substantial harm to the setting of the 
Conservation Area and on the nearby listed buildings. 
 
The Council would also receive a new homes bonus from the Government for the 
delivery of new dwellings. 
 
As the application is in outline form only, consideration on the appearance, layout, 
scale, landscaping of the site would be considered at the reserved matters stage. 
 
On this basis the proposal is considered to comply with Policies DP6, DP20, DP21, 
DP30, DP31, DP38, DP41 and DP42 of the District Plan, Policy ARD1, ARD2 and 
ARD 8 of the Ardingly Neighbourhood Plan, Policy SA25 and SA GEN of the Sites 
Allocation DPD and the relevant provisions of the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking to secure infrastructure 
contributions and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 9



 

Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking securing the necessary infrastructure, 
affordable housing and Ashdown Forest mitigation payments by the 9th May 2023, 
then permission be refused at the discretion of the Assistant Director for Planning 
and Sustainable Economy, for the following reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to serve 
the development.' 
 
2. 'The proposal does not adequately mitigate the potential impact on the Ashdown 
Forest Special protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and 
would therefore be contrary to the Conservation and Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010, Policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and 
Paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework.' 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
24 third party letters of representation have been received which have objected to 
the proposal for the following reasons:  

• Not notified  

• Only two site notices 

• Not enough information to be able to comment 

• Impact on AONB 

• No justification for need for housing/does not meet housing need 

• Neighbourhood Plan housing number met 

• Insufficient infrastructure  

• Impact on Conservation Area  

• Impact on Listed Buildings 

• Irreplaceable greenspace 

• Increase in traffic  

• No benefits to local community  

• Noise and disturbance/noise from showground 

• Does not contain sufficient affordable homes/mix 

• Not sustainable 

• Does not set out landscape strategy 

• Ignores public rights of way 

• Protected species/biodiversity 

• Water run off/flooding  

• Overlooking/loss of privacy 

• Anti-social behaviour 

• Site ownership 

• Local community not consulted in sufficient detail  

• Impact on Ashdown Forest  

• Contamination  

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 10



 

• Archaeological concerns  

• Inadequate parking  

• Water supply 

• Future development  

• Air pollution 

• Restrictive covenants 

• Issues over operation of the charity  

• Contrary to Mid Sussex District Plan Consultation Draft  

• Sewage capacity  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTEES (
[...]
d seek further robust details of 
the screening to the western boundary, would expect to see 11 affordable homes 
and smaller homes to meet local need, concerns over water supply and wastewater, 
attenuation pond is not most environmentally friendly and HSE risk, not sustainable, 
insufficient transport links and will increase traffic. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 13



 

 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission for the development of up to 35 
dwellings, associated landscaping and infrastructure, with all matters reserved 
except for means of access. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
None 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  
 
The site area totals approximately 2.3 hectares and consists of flat open grassland 
bounded by trees and hedges. The application site is located to the west of Selsfield 
Road and wraps around the recreation ground to the south and east, with residential 
dwellings and the school to the south, the South of England Show Ground is to the 
north, with an area of open grassland to the west.  
 
The application site is designated as being within the built up area boundary of 
Ardingly, the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and is located within 
7km of the Ashdown Forest. Furthermore, the site lies between the Ardingly (east) 
conservation area, which lies on the eastern side of Selsfield Road and the Ardingly 
(west) conservation Area to the west of St Peter's CE school.  
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission for the development of up to 35 
dwellings, associated landscaping and infrastructure, with all matters reserved 
except for means of access 
 
An illustrative masterplan has been submitted to demonstrate how this amount of 
development could be accommodated on the site, showing a SUDS pond to the 
southern part of the site, with the housing located around the access road, together 
with the existing trees to be retained and additional tree
[...]
lsfield Road. The site wraps around the recreation ground 
and also contains the South of England Show Ground to the north, which has a 
number of mobile homes. Furthermore, as set out within the supporting documents, 
the site landscape condition is considered 'ordinary'.  
 
The application has been supported by a Landscape and Visual Appraisal which sets 
concludes:   
 
'The assessment has shown that development on the site would have no impact 
upon the landscape character of the AONB at a wider scale but there would be a 
slight adverse effect at Year 15 at the local scale of the site and its immediate 
surroundings. There would also be some detrimental visual effects but again these 
are only in the immediate proximity of the site.' 
 
The MSDC Landscape Consultant has confirmed that they:  
'agree that the overall importance of effect on the site as a landscape receptor would 
not be deemed significant and unlikely to be a determining issue.' 
 
The MSDC Landscape Consultant goes onto say:  
'On review, it has been judged that on completion of the development after 15 years, 
there would be some adverse visual effects but only in the immediate proximity of 
the site. For example, the appraisal has judged that the importance of effect after 15 
years on PRoW 43Ar would be slight/moderate adverse given the change in 
character to an outlook that's suburban. In general, we agree with the methodology 
and support the majority of the visual effects judged. Where are judgements may 
differ, these are not deemed significant and would not alter the overall stance on the 
proposed development.' 
 
Although, this proposal is only considering access and the detailed landscape impact 
will be considered at the Reserved Matters stage, the MSDC Landscape consultant 
has recommended additional landscape features to the western boundary, active 
frontages to the western, northern and eastern boundaries, built edge pulled away 
from the northern boundary, avoid close boarded fences where visible from the 
public realm, minimise urbanising features and the SUDS needs to be carefully 
considered to maximise amenity value. It is important to note, however, that the 
principle of the development of this site as proposed is established in the 
Development Plan and the view of the Inspector that the scheme does not cause 
harm to the AONB. 
 
The High Weald AONB Unit has not raised an objection to the proposal but has 
highlighted a number of requirements that the proposal will need to meet. It has 
produced a Housing Design Guide, while the majority of the principles will be a 
considered at the reserved matters stage within the design guide it is sets out that 
Ardingly is: 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 22



 

 
'A village in West Sussex with two distinct centres: the older Saxon settlement in the 
west around the church and the later mediaeval trading settlement around the 
intersection of two routeways in the east. In common with other 'dual' centre 
settlements within the High Weald, the continued separation between these two 
settlements is an intrinsic part of its character and is crucial to being able to 'read' its 
historic settlement pattern, and how the settlement relates to its immediate 
landscape context.' 
 
In accordance with Principle DG1 (Responding to Site and Landscape Context) of 
the AONB Housing Design Guide it is considered that the proposal would not result 
in the agglomeration of these two historic dual centres and as such is sensitive to the 
historic settlement pattern of Ardingly. 
 
In summary there are no objections to the application at this outline stage in respect 
to visual amenity, landscape or the AONB effects. Further consideration will need to 
be given to these issues at the detailed reserved matters stage. 
 
Highways Matters 
 
The proposal is seeking to upgrade the existing access from Selsfield Road, 
removing the existing taper from the north and south of the existing access, wi
[...]
g at this 
stage, but will form part of the consideration at the reserved matters stage.  
 
Accessibility 
 
MSDP policy DP28: Accessibility states: 
 
All development will be required to meet and maintain high standards of accessibility 
so that all users can use them safely and easily. 
 
This will apply to all development, including changes of use, refurbishments and 
extensions, open spaces, the public realm and transport infrastructure, and will be 
demonstrated by the applicant.  
 
With regard to listed buildings, meeting standards of accessibility should ensure that 
the impact on the integrity of the building is minimised. 
 
Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings 
 
Developments of 5 or more dwellings will be expected to make provision for 20 % of 
dwellings to meet Category 2 - accessible and adaptable dwellings under Building 
Regulations - Approved Document M Requirement M4(2), with the following 
exceptions: 
 
1) Where new dwellings are created by a change of use, 
2) Where the scheme is for flatted residential buildings of fewer than 10 dwellings, 
3) Where specific factors such as site topography make such standards 
unachievable by practicable and/ or viable means, 
4) Where a scheme is being proposed which is specifically intended for the needs of 
particular individuals or groups, where a greater proportion may be appropriate. 
 
Wheelchair-user dwellings  
Category 3 - Wheelchair-user dwellings under Building Regulations - Approved 
Document M Requirement M4(3) will be required for a reasonable proportion of 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 34



 

affordable homes, generally 4 %, dependent on the suitability of the site and the 
need at the time. 
 
The Requirement will also apply to private extra care, assisted living or other such 
schemes designed for frailer older people or others with disabilities and those in 
need of care or support services.' 
 
While this is a matter to be considered in detail under a subsequent application 
[...]
ess than 
substantial harm to both the setting of the Conservation Areas and the Listed 
Buildings. Although the precise level (low, mid or high level of less than substantial 
harm) will not be known until the reserve matters stage when we have the final 
layout and the details of the eastern and western boundary treatments and views 
into and out of the Conservation Areas and from the Listed Buildings are known, 
details of which will be dealt with as part of the reserve matters application.  
 
This proposal is therefore considered to result in less than substantial harm to the 
setting of the conservation areas and the setting of the listed buildings, such that the 
criteria set out in paragraph 202 of the NPPF would apply. The public benefits of the 
proposal have been weighed up against the impact of the heritage assets in the 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 38



 

planning balance.  These are considered to be significant and compelling and 
outweigh the less than substantial harm caused to the designated heritage assets 
identified above.  A further assessment will be required at reserved matters stage but 
this is not considered to be matter that would prevent the development going forward 
to the detailed stage. 
 
 
Infrastructure Provision 
 
Policy DP20 of the District Plan relates to infrastructure. It states: 
 
'The Council will expect developers to provide for, or contribute towards, the 
infrastructure and mitigation measures made necessary by their development 
proposals through: 
 

• appropriate on-site mitigation and infrastructure provision, 

• the use of planning obligations (s106 legal agreements and unilateral 
undertakings),the Community Infrastructure Levy, when it is in place. 
 

A planning obligation can be used where it is necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the development, and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. The Council will assess 
[...]
mospheric pollution 
 
Increased traffic emissions as a consequence of new development may result in 
atmospheric pollution on Ashdown Forest. The main pollutant effects of interest are 
acid deposition and eutrophication by nitrogen deposition. High levels of nitrogen 
may detrimentally affect the composition of an ecosystem and lead to loss of 
species. 
 
The proposed development was modelled in the Mid Sussex Transport Study as a 
windfall development such that its potential effects are incorporated into the overall 
results of the transport model, which indicates there would not be an overall impact 
on Ashdown Forest. Additionally, based on analysis of Census 2011 data, the 
proposed development is not likely to generate travel to work journeys across 
Ashdown Forest. This means that there is not considered to be a significant in 
combination effect on the Ashdown Forest SAC by this development proposal. 
 
Conclusion of the Habitats Regulations Assessment screening report 
 
The Habitats Regulations Assessment concludes that the proposed development 
would not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the Ashdown Forest SPA and 
would not have a likely significant effect, alone or in combination, on the Ashdown 
Forest SAC. 
 
The provision of mitigation in the form of both SANG and SAMM is essential to the 
proposals within the planning application to ensure the Ashdown Forest SPA is 
protected from any potential recreational disturbance impact arising from this 
proposed new development. The development proposed provides sufficient 
mitigation to avoid any potential impact on the Ashdown Forest SPA subject to the 
completion of the S106 agreement.  
 
No mitigation is required in relation to the Ashdown Forest SAC. 
 
Having undertaken a Habitats Regulations Assessment of the implications of the 
project for the site in view of that site's conservation objectives and having consulted 
Natural England and fully considered any representation received, Mid Su
[...]
 the outcome of that evaluation.' 
 
The application has been submitted with an Archaeological desk based assessment, 
and in accordance with the Specialist Archaeological Advice an Archaeological 
evaluation and excavation condition will be attached.  
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 45



 

 
 
 
Contamination 
 
The site has been identified as potentially contaminated land due historic agricultural 
use and relationship to a historic unlicensed waste disposal site. The Councils 
Contaminated Land Officer raises no objection subject to conditions regarding 
contamination.  
 
Planning Balance and Conclusion  
 
This is an outline application for 35 houses and the detailed consideration of access 
only. All other matters are to be reserved and considered under a subsequent 
planning application. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material circumstances indicate otherwise. In this part of 
Mid Sussex, the development plan comprises the District Plan (DP), Sites Allocation 
DPD and The Ardingly Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The site is allocated within the Site Allocation DPD (SADPD) under Policy SA25. 
This DPD is adopted and forms part of the development plan. As a result of the site 
being allocated for development in the DPD the site has now been incorporated into 
the built-up area of Ardingly. 
 
As the proposed development is within the built-up area of Ardingly, the principle of 
additional housing development is acceptable under Policy DP6 of the District Plan 
which states: 
 
'Development will be permitted within towns and villages with defined built-up area 
boundaries. Any infilling and redevelopment will be required to demonstrate that it is 
of an appropriate nature and scale (with particular regard to DP26: Character and 
Design), and not cause harm to the character and function of the settlement.' 
 
It is considered that the application is in accordance with the
[...]
 112m2 (3 storey) 
3 (25 %) of the affordable dwellings will need to be First Homes, in the form of 2B/4P houses 
(there is a price limit of £250K after discount for First Homes, and 8 (75 %) will need to be for 
affordable or social rent. '' 
 
 
Historic England  
 
TandCP (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 
 
LAND WEST OF SELSFIELD ROAD ARDINGLY WEST SUSSEX 
Application No. DM/22/1575 
 
Thank you for your letter of 8 February 2023 regarding the above application for planning 
permission. 
 
Historic England provides advice when our engagement can add most value. In this case we 
are not offering advice. This should not be interpreted as comment on the merits of the 
application. 
 
We suggest that you seek the views of your specialist conservation and archaeological 
advisers. You may also find it helpful to refer to our published advice at 
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/find/ 
 
It is not necessary to consult us on this application again, unless there are material changes 
to the proposals. However, if you would like advice from us, please contact us to explain 
your request. 
 
 
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 March 2023 104


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 2023.
	Minutes

	5 DM/22/1575 - Land West of Selsfield Road, Ardingly, West Sussex, RH16 6TH.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

from 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
C Laband 
 

A Peacock 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Marsh 

 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Marsh. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
The Vice-Chairman declared for transparency that he is the Mid Sussex District 
Council representative for the South of England Showground Committee and that the 
application site sits within his Ward. 
  
Councillor Coote declared that is a Member of the South of England Showground. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 
FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 16 February 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
 

5. DM/22/1575 - LAND WEST OF SELSFIELD ROAD, ARDINGLY, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH16 6TH.  
 
Joseph Swift, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought 
outline planning permission for 35 dwellings and the detailed consideration of access 
only. He drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which included additional 
representations, further information on Flood Risk and Drainage as well as an 
additional condition 16. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer, then took members through the proposal, highlighting 
the changes to the existing taped access, with the proposal also having a footpath 



 
 

 
 

access. No objections had been received from WSCC Highways subject to 
conditions. An indicative plan was shown to members on how the scheme could 
potentially be laid out to create a spacious edge of village development. Photos were 
then provided of the site and its surroundings with the case officer confirming that it 
was only the principle and access being considered at this stage and that the 
proposed public benefits of this allocated site were considered to outweigh the less 
than substantial harm to the setting of the nearby Heritage Assets. Therefore, the 
proposal is recommended for approval in accordance with Recommendation A and B 
as set out within the report.  
  
Cllr Chris Hotblack, Ardingly Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Timothy Hughes, spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr David Port, spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Guy Dixon, Applicant spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that the principle of development has been established 
through its allocation in the Site Allocations DPD and that the Committee is looking 
only at the outline application with the remainder of the application to be brought 
forward at the detailed reserved matters stage. 
  
Members raised the issue of housing mix on the site and asked for affordable 
housing and bungalows. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the housing mix would be subject to 
consideration at the reserved matters stage. 
  
A Member raised concerns that the development will lead to greater suburbanisation, 
that there isn’t adequate landscaping to the western boundary of the site and the 
deceleration lane has been removed into the site.  
  
The Chairman confirmed that some of the concerns are for reserved matters and that 
West Sussex County Council Highways have not raised an objection. 
  
A Member noted that the principle has already been established and exclaimed that 
he disagrees with experts at West Sussex County Council. He expressed great 
sympathy with the public speakers and asked whether the affordable housing 
provision will be either 10 or 11. 
  
The Head of Development Management replied that it was originally proposed to 
have 10 affordable housing units however it has been negotiated up to 11. 
  
A Member suggested that the application be deferred so that matters including the 
housing mix could be considered, however, the Head of Development Management 
reminded Members that such matters were not for consideration at this outline stage. 
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation, proposed by Cllr Trumble and seconded by Cllr Hatton, which was 
approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Recommendation A 



 
 

 
 

That planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking to secure infrastructure contributions and 
Affordable Housing and the Ashdown Forest Mitigation Payments and the conditions 
set in Appendix A and in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
  
Recommendation B 
That if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed S106 Legal 
Agreement/or legal undertaking securing the necessary infrastructure, affordable 
housing and Ashdown Forest mitigation payments by the 9th May 2023, then 
permission be refused at the discretion of the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Sustainable Economy, for the following reasons: 
  

1.    'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to 
serve the development.' 

2. 'The proposal does not adequately mitigate the potential impact on the 
Ashdown Forest Special protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC) and would therefore be contrary to the Conservation and 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, Policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan 2014-2031 and Paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.' 

  
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
  
The Chairman confirmed that no questions were received. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.44 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


